Benefice paid -333.612  -370.483  -333.612  -370.483
Total cost recognised in the statement of comprehensive
income

303.018  491.167  303.018  491.167

Net liability at year-end 1.177.699  1.208.293  1.177.699  1.208.293

 The main actuarial assumptions used are the following:

  CONSOLIDATED FIGURES COMPANY FIGURES

  31/12/2011 31/12/2010 31/12/2011 31/12/2010

Discount rate 4,6% 4,7% 4,6% 4,7%
Future salary increases 1,0% 2,0% 1,0% 2,0%
Inflation 2,0% 2,0% 2,0% 2,0%

Death and sickliness rates

Regarding assumptions for the death rate of men and women, the Swiss death-rate board EVK 2000 has been
used. Regarding the sickliness rate the above table has been re-adjusted by 50%.

Annual Financial Report

December 31, 2011

- 61 -

The sensitivity of the overall pension liability to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

  Change in assumption Impact on overall liability

Discount rate Increase/decrease 11% Increase/decrease 7.9%
Salary growth rate Increase/decrease 50% Increase/decrease 9,1%

21) Provisions

CONSOLIDATED FIGURES

Amounts in Euros
Pending litigations /

cases under arbitration
Indemnification to
counterparties

Restructuring Total

1-Jan-10 322.422  7.348.658  109.520  7.780.600

Additional provisions - 1.089.821  - 1.089.821
Unused provision reversed -151.436  -6.150.000  -109.520  -6.410.956
Used provisions -12.364  -650.191  - -662.555

31-Dec-10 158.622  1.638.288  - 1.796.910

Additional provisions - 541.000  - 541.000
Unused provision reversed -15.000  -628.779  - -643.779
Used provisions - -9.509  - -9.509

31-Dec-11 143.622  1.541.000  - 1.684.622

COMPANY FIGURES

Amounts in Euros
Pending litigations /

cases under arbitration
Indemnification
to counterparties

Total

1-Jan-10 322.422  7.746.996  8.069.418

Additional provisions - 691.483  691.483
Unused provision reversed -151.436  -6.150.000  -6.301.436
Used provisions -12.364  -650.191  -662.555

31-Dec-10 158.622  1.638.288  1.796.910

Additional provisions - 541.000  541.000
Unused provision reversed -15.000  -628.779  -643.779
Used provisions - -9.509  -9.509

31-Dec-11 143.622  1.541.000  1.684.622

  CONSOLIDATED FIGURES COMPANY FIGURES

Amounts in Euros 31/12/2011 31/12/2010 31/12/2011 31/12/2010

Short-term provisions 684.622 158.622 684.622 158.622
Long-term provisions 1.000.000 1.638.288 1.000.000 1.638.288
Total 1.684.622 1.796.910 1.684.622 1.796.910

Pending litigations

The amount of the said provision is based on estimations of the Group’s Legal Department. The additional
provisions have been recognised as Administration Expenses of the statement of comprehensive income, while
reversal of provisions as other income. The remaining provision is expected to be used within the next year. The
Management of the Company considers that the formed provision is sufficient and no additional burden is
expected to arise.

Indemnification to counterparties

The provision that has been formed refers to losses that may arise as a result of the Company’s contractual